

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Docket No. 16-15175

ESTATE OF ANDY LOPEZ, by and through successors in interest, Rodrigo  
Lopez and Sujay Cruz, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ERICK GELHAUS and COUNTY OF SONOMA, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California

No. 4:13-CV-05124-PJH

The Honorable Phyllis J. Hamilton, Chief District Judge

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION  
OF COUNTIES AND THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS'  
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

JENNIFER B. HENNING, SBN 193915  
Litigation Counsel  
California State Association of Counties  
1100 K Street, Suite 101  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae  
California State Association of Counties and  
International Municipal Lawyers Association

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
II. AMICUS IDENTITY STATEMENT AND INTEREST IN THE CASE.	1
III. STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT .....	2
IV. STATEMENT CONCERNING CONSENT TO FILE.....	2
VI. INTRODUCTION .....	3
VII. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. This Court Should Grant Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> Because the Panel Opinion’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of the Supreme Court, this Circuit, and Five Other Circuits .....	7
B. This Court Should Grant Rehearing En Banc to Reconcile the Discrepancies between the Panel Opinion’s Analysis on the Clearly Established Law Prong of the Qualified Immunity Analysis .....	13
1. The Panel Misapplied and Radically Expanded the Scope of what was Clearly Established at the time of the Incident.....	14
C. This Court Should Grant Rehearing En Banc Because This Case Raises Questions of Exceptional Importance .....	17
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U. S. 635 (1987) .....	11, 14
<i>Bell v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 28738 (6th Cir. Oct. 14, 1997) .....	7, 8
<i>Berube v. Conley</i> , 506 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	4
<i>Curnow v. Ridgecrest Police</i> , 952 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Daugherty v. Campbell</i> , 935 F.2d 780 (6th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Dooley v. Tharp</i> , 856 F.3d 1177 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	8, 9
<i>Estate of Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	passim
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Hill v. Carroll County, Miss.</i> , 587 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	15
<i>Hughes v. City of N. Olmsted</i> , 93 F.3d 238, 241 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Loch v. City of Litchfield</i> , 689 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 343 (1986).....	10
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Njang v. Montgomery County</i> , 279 Fed. Appx. 209 (4th Cir. May 14, 2008).....	11, 12

<i>Penley v. Eslinger</i> , 605 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Sonnleitner v. York</i> , 304 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Sorrels v. McKee</i> , 290 F.3d 965, 969 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Tolbert v. Page</i> , 182 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>White v. Pauley</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	passim
<i>Workman v. Jordan</i> , 32 F.3d 475 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	17

**Articles**

John Wilkens, <i>Police embrace ‘de-escalation’ to reduce shootings, but some officers remain skeptical</i> , Oct. 1, 2016, L.A. Times .....	18
Mitch Smith, <i>Chicago Police Adopt New Limits on Use of Force</i> , N.Y. Times, May 17, 2017.....	19
Tricia Naldony, <i>Fatal police shooting of Temple student highlights deadly force debate</i> , Philadelphia Inquirer, Oct. 10, 2017 .....	19
